504973056 06/22/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5019802

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MR. ERIK D. KLEIN	06/21/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDK INNOVATIONS, LLC
Street Address:	8045 DAWNWOOD AVE NE
City:	CANTON
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44721

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62523671
Application Number:	62524366
Application Number:	62566972
Application Number:	16015603

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (866)311-9964

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3305260104

Email: FredZ@PatentlawyerZ.com

Correspondent Name: FRED ZOLLINGER
Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2368

Address Line 4: NORTH CANTON, OHIO 44720

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	EK010D
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	FRED ZOLLINGER
SIGNATURE:	/fhziii/
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2018

Total Attachments: 1

source=20180621AssignmentSigned#page1.tif

PATENT 504973056 REEL: 046176 FRAME: 0738

ASSIGNMENT

I, the undersigned inventor, acknowledge an assignment obligation to the Assignee for certain inventions and have made inventions which now are described in:

United States Provisional Patent Application numbers 62/523,671 filed June 22, 2017; 62/524,366 filed June 23, 2017; and 62/566,972 filed October 2, 2017;

United States Patent Application titled EQUIPOTENTIAL GROUNDING GRATE; and Canadian Patent Application titled EQUIPOTENTIAL GROUNDING GRATE.

NOW THEREFORE, pursuant to the obligations imposed by or arising under one or more of my employment agreement(s), advisor agreement(s), state or national statutes, common law, administrative regulation or other good and valuable consideration, I hereby make the following assignment:

To EDK INNOVATIONS, LLC, an Ohio limited liability company having an address of 8045 Dawnwood AVE NE, Canton, OH 44721, and its successors and assigns, I hereby:

- 1) assign, transfer, and set over the full and exclusive right to the above-described inventions and to the above-described patents, patent applications, and any patent applications claiming the benefit of the provisional patent applications as well as any substitute, continuation, continuation-in-part, or divisional application filed thereon, to any application for letters patent that claims priority from the above-described applications, and to any letters patent that issues from such application(s) as well as any reissue application or request for reexamination filed on such letters patent;
 - 2) covenant and agree for myself and my legal representative(s) to
- a) assist said assignee and/or its designee(s), to the extent requested, in the prosecution of said application for patent, in any interference declared on said application for patent or patent issuing therefrom, or in litigation which arises out of or is based on said application for patent or patent issuing therefrom, and
- b) execute all papers related to said application for patent which said assignee or its designee(s) request to be signed,

provided that expenses relating thereto shall be borne by said assignee; and

3) authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any letters patent of the United States relating to the above-described invention in the name of said assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed this document on the date below.

Name: Erîk D. Klein

date